

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.** \_\_\_\_\_

FLORIDIANS PROTECTING  
FREEDOM, INC., and SARA  
LATSHAW,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL RENNER, in his official  
capacity as Speaker of the House  
of Representatives; KATHLEEN  
PASSIDOMO, in her official  
capacity as President of the  
Senate; FINANCIAL IMPACT  
ESTIMATING CONFERENCE; and  
CHRIS SPENCER, RACHEL  
GRESZLER, AZHAR KHAN, and  
AMY BAKER, in their official  
capacities as Principals of the  
Financial Impact Estimating  
Conference,

Respondents.

---

**TIME-SENSITIVE, NON-ROUTINE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

---

Michelle Morton, FBN 81975  
Daniel B. Tilley, FBN 102882  
Samantha J. Past, FBN 1054519  
**ACLU Foundation of Florida**  
4343 West Flagler St., Ste. 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714  
mmorton@aclufl.org

Margaret Good, FBN 97931  
**Margaret Good Law, PLLC**  
P.O. Box 5083  
Sarasota, FL 34277  
(941) 313-7485  
margaret@margaretgoodlaw.com  
  
Nicholas L.V. Warren,

dtilley@aclufl.org  
spast@aclufl.org

FBN 1019018  
**ACLU Foundation of Florida**  
1809 Art Museum Dr., Ste. 203  
Jacksonville, FL 32207  
(786) 363-1769  
nwarren@aclufl.org

## **Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. BASIS FOR INVOKING THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION .....	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	9
A. The State drafts Amendment 4’s Financial Impact Statement. ....	10
B. The circuit court invalidates the Financial Impact Statement. ....	11
C. The State unlawfully drafts a revised Financial Impact Statement. ....	13
D. The First District dismisses the case as moot. ....	16
IV. NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	17
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. There is no textual authority for a Financial Impact Statement to be revised outside the judicial process. ....	18
B. This Court should issue the writ. ....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## Table of Citations

### Cases

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward Cnty. Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities*, 880 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2004). ..... 18

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limiting Gov’t Interference with Abortion*, 384 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 2024). ..... 1

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Raising Fla.’s Minimum Wage*, 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019). .....passim

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Repeal of High Speed Rail Amend.*, 880 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 2004) ..... 18

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Stds. for Estab. Legis. Dist. Boundaries*, 2 So. 3d 161 (Fla. 2009). ..... 3, 4, 6, 17

*Boan v. Fla. Fifth Dist. Ct. of Appeal Jud. Nominating Comm’n*, 352 So. 3d 1249 (Fla. 2022). ..... 9

*Chiles v. Phelps*, 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998). ..... 9

*Fin. Impact Est. Conf. v. Floridians Protecting Freedom, Inc.*, No. 1D2024-1485, 2024 WL 3491704 (Fla. 1st DCA July 22, 2024).. 5, 6, 19

*Fla. Fin. Impact Est. Conf. v. All Voters Vote, Inc.*, 328 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021). ..... 4, 14, 24, 26

*In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Pub. Prot. from Repeated Med. Malpractice*, 880 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 2004)..... 18

*In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption & Amend. of Loc. Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans*, 992 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2008). ..... 6

*Martinez v. Martinez*, 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)..... 10

*State ex rel. Bruce v. Kiesling*, 632 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1994). ..... 10

*W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. DeSantis*, 382 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 2024)... 9

*Whiley v. Scott*, 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011). ..... 10

### Statutes

§ 100.371(13), Fla. Stat.....passim

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const..... 9  
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const. ....2, 11

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3)..... 9  
Fla. R. of App. P. 9.310(b)(2).....15
